WCUnderwriting Web Service
Electronic Guidelines
Delaware Compensation Rating Bureau, Inc.
Pennsylvania Compensation Rating Bureau
Issued: February 1, 2019
Revised: September 23, 2024
WCUNDERWRITING ELECTRONIC GUIDELINES
Page 2

Format
Description/Rules
Rating Type Code Yes D = Does Not
Qualify (DNQ)
E = Experience
Rating
M = Merit Rating
1 Indicates the type of rating
Experience Modification
Factor
Yes, if
applicable
 5
xx.xxx
Experience Modification
Factor for each split period
Merit Rating Factor Yes, if
applicable
 5
xx.xxx
Merit Rating Factor for
each split period
Workplace Safety Credit
Percentage
Yes, if
applicable
 5
xx.xxx
Workplace Safety Credit
for each split period
Construction
Classification Premium
Credit Percentage
Yes, if
applicable
 5
xx.xxx
Construction Credit for
each split period
G. Response Message Description
 If the Response Code equals “1” or “2”, a message with the error description will also be returned.
 Sample Response Messages:
 No data. Unable to retrieve information: missing key fields
 Invalid State Code (This is a numeric field)
 Invalid State Code. Valid state: 07, 37
 Invalid Risk ID (This is a numeric field)
 Invalid Risk ID (Maximum 7 digits field)
 FEIN must be numeric
 Invalid FEIN Number (Maximum 9 digits field)
 Invalid Start Date Format (yyyymmdd)
 Invalid End Date Format (yyyymmdd)
 Starting and Ending dates cannot have the same value.
 Invalid Starting date. (Starting date must be less than Ending date)
 Invalid Starting Date (Maximum 8 digits field)
 Invalid Ending Date (Maximum 8 digits field)
 Invalid Starting Date (This is a numeric field)
 Invalid Ending Date (This is a numeric field)
 Authorization Failed.
 Status Code 401: Credentials are not valid or account is inactive.
WCUNDERWRITING ELECTRONIC GUIDELINES
Page 7
2024 DELAWARE COMPENSATION RATING BUREAU, INC.
2024 PENNSYLVANIA COMPENSATION RATING BUREAU
H. Sample Requests and Responses
SOAP 1.1
The following is a sample SOAP 1.1 request and response. The placeholders are replaced with
actual values.
POST /WCUnderwriting/WCUnderwriting.asmx HTTP/1.1
Host: www.pcrbdata.com
Content-Type: text/xml; charset=utf-8